operating activities. Dividends paid and dividends paid to non-controlling interests have been reclassified to cash flows from
financing activities with the change applied retrospectively to be in line with how Redefine manages its cash.

Revenue
In the prior years, insurance proceeds, trading (loss)/income and fee income was presented as revenue. These lines have
been reclassified to other gains in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income with the change applied
retrospectively. The change better presents revenue, which is the gross inflow of economic benefits arising from the ordinary
operating activities. This reclassification is of a non-cash flow nature and has no effect on the distributable income or profit or loss.

01

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]

30

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

Section FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2016

2015 2014

Figures in R’000s
As previously

 reported
Impact of

restatement
Impact of

reclassification As restated
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
Impact of

reclassification As restated

2. RESTATEMENTS AND
RECLASSIFICATIONS [CONTINUED]

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets  67 465 410  227 023  72 897  67 765 330  55 007 339  (348 461)  75 746  54 734 624
Interest in associates and joint ventures  9 823 319  611 165 –  10 434 484  4 173 173  (1 614)  –  4 171 559
Derivative assets  93 150 –  72 897  166 047  –  –  75 746  75 746
Loans receivable  1 184 924  (563 099) –  621 825  1 727 212  (549 455)  –  1 177 757
Other financial assets –  252 717 –  252 717  23 510  252 608  –  276 118
Guarantee fees receivable  73 760  (73 760) – –  50 000  (50 000)  –  –

Current assets  1 422 776 –  11 002  1 433 778  992 697  –  1 927  994 624
Derivative assets –  –  11 002  11 002 –  –  1 927  1 927

Total assets  70 177 798  227 023  83 899  70 488 720  57 490 164  (348 461)  77 673  57 219 376

Equity  45 145 459  (8 187) –  45 137 272  35 735 937  (573 562)  –  35 162 375
Stated capital  33 738 010  (528 405) –  33 209 605  22 558 039  (528 405)  –  22 029 634
Reserves  11 407 449  520 218 –  11 927 667  10 162 303  (45 157) –  10 117 146

Non-current liabilities  21 894 566  (17 507)  69 891  21 946 950  14 997 245  (27 507)  59 580  15 029 318
Derivative liabilities –  –  69 891  69 891  95 192 –  59 580  154 772
Other financial liabilities  17 507  (17 507) – –  36 731  (27 507) –  9 224

Current liabilities  3 137 773  252 717  14 008  3 404 498  6 756 982  252 608  18 093  7 027 683
Trade and other payables  1 106 230 –  (199 832)  906 398  1 294 307  –  (140 096)  1 154 211
Interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings  – –  199 832  199 832  –  –  140 096  140 096
Derivative liabilities  10 488  –  14 008  24 496  926  –  18 093  19 019
Other financial liabilities  18 437  252 717 –  271 154  12 872  252 608  –  265 480

Total equity and liabilities  70 177 798  227 023  83 899  70 488 720  57 490 164  (348 461)  77 673  57 219 376

Number of shares in issue ('000)  4 448 623  (55 520) –  4 393 103  3 404 630  (55 520)  –  3 349 110
Net asset value per share (cents)  1 021.00  12.72 –  1 033.72  976.03  (0.94)  –  975.09
Net tangible asset value per share (cents)  900.35  11.20  –  911.55  819.52  (3.54) –  815.98

01

31

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

2015 2014

Figures in R’000s
As previously

 reported
Impact of

restatement
Impact of

reclassification As restated
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
Impact of

reclassification As restated

2. RESTATEMENTS AND
RECLASSIFICATIONS [CONTINUED]

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets  67 465 410  227 023  72 897  67 765 330  55 007 339  (348 461)  75 746  54 734 624
Interest in associates and joint ventures  9 823 319  611 165 –  10 434 484  4 173 173  (1 614)  –  4 171 559
Derivative assets  93 150 –  72 897  166 047  –  –  75 746  75 746
Loans receivable  1 184 924  (563 099) –  621 825  1 727 212  (549 455)  –  1 177 757
Other financial assets –  252 717 –  252 717  23 510  252 608  –  276 118
Guarantee fees receivable  73 760  (73 760) – –  50 000  (50 000)  –  –

Current assets  1 422 776 –  11 002  1 433 778  992 697  –  1 927  994 624
Derivative assets –  –  11 002  11 002 –  –  1 927  1 927

Total assets  70 177 798  227 023  83 899  70 488 720  57 490 164  (348 461)  77 673  57 219 376

Equity  45 145 459  (8 187) –  45 137 272  35 735 937  (573 562)  –  35 162 375
Stated capital  33 738 010  (528 405) –  33 209 605  22 558 039  (528 405)  –  22 029 634
Reserves  11 407 449  520 218 –  11 927 667  10 162 303  (45 157) –  10 117 146

Non-current liabilities  21 894 566  (17 507)  69 891  21 946 950  14 997 245  (27 507)  59 580  15 029 318
Derivative liabilities –  –  69 891  69 891  95 192 –  59 580  154 772
Other financial liabilities  17 507  (17 507) – –  36 731  (27 507) –  9 224

Current liabilities  3 137 773  252 717  14 008  3 404 498  6 756 982  252 608  18 093  7 027 683
Trade and other payables  1 106 230 –  (199 832)  906 398  1 294 307  –  (140 096)  1 154 211
Interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings  – –  199 832  199 832  –  –  140 096  140 096
Derivative liabilities  10 488  –  14 008  24 496  926  –  18 093  19 019
Other financial liabilities  18 437  252 717 –  271 154  12 872  252 608  –  265 480

Total equity and liabilities  70 177 798  227 023  83 899  70 488 720  57 490 164  (348 461)  77 673  57 219 376

Number of shares in issue ('000)  4 448 623  (55 520) –  4 393 103  3 404 630  (55 520)  –  3 349 110
Net asset value per share (cents)  1 021.00  12.72 –  1 033.72  976.03  (0.94)  –  975.09
Net tangible asset value per share (cents)  900.35  11.20  –  911.55  819.52  (3.54) –  815.98

01

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]

32

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

Section FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2016

2015

Figures in R’000s
As previously

 reported
Impact of

restatement
Impact of

reclassification As restated

2. RESTATEMENTS AND
RECLASSIFICATIONS [CONTINUED]

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
Revenue

Insurance proceeds  119 420 –  (119 420) –
Trading (loss)/income  (1 946)  –  1 946  –
Fee income  44 800  (33 760)  (11 040)  –

Total revenue  6 811 245  (33 760)  (128 514)  6 648 971
Other gains  –  –  128 514  128 514

– Insurance proceeds received  –  –  119 420  119 420
– Trading income/(loss)  – –  (1 946)  (1 946)
– Sundry income  – –  11 040  11 040

Profit before finance costs and taxation  7 130 259  (33 760) –  7 096 499
Net interest costs  (1 376 835)  (56 918)  –  (1 433 753)
– Interest income  306 229  (56 918)  –  249 311

Profit for the year  5 701 014  (90 678) –  5 610 336
Other comprehensive (loss)/income  (90 397)  612 779 –  522 382

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations – associates  (19 906)  612 779  –  592 873

Total comprehensive income for the year  5 610 617  522 101  –  6 132 718

Total comprehensive income for the year –
attributable to Redefine Properties Limited
shareholders  5 334 700  522 101  –  5 856 801

Earnings per share cents (basic and diluted)  142.82  (0.30) –  142.52

01

33

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

2015

Figures in R’000s
As previously

 reported
Impact of

restatement
Impact of

reclassification As restated

2. RESTATEMENTS AND
RECLASSIFICATIONS [CONTINUED]

Statement of changes in equity

Stated capital

Opening balance  22 558 039  (528 405)  –  22 029 634

Issue of ordinary shares  11 179 971  –  –  11 179 971

Closing balance  33 738 010  (528 405)  –  33 209 605

Accumulated profit

Opening balance  10 102 201  (43 543)  –  10 058 658

Profit for the year  5 425 097  (90 678)  –  5 334 419

Dividends  (2 913 592)  43 274  –  (2 870 318)

Closing balance  11 429 736  (90 947)  –  11 338 789

Foreign currency translation reserve

Opening balance  46 400  (1 614)  –  44 786

Other comprehensive income for the year  (90 397)  612 779  –  522 382

Closing balance  (43 997)  611 165  –  567 168

Total equity  45 145 459  (8 187)  –  45 137 272

Statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations  4 299 358  (59 736)  –  4 239 622

Interest paid  (1 683 064)  59 736  –  (1 623 328)

Dividends paid  (2 859 144)  –  2 859 144  –

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  (264 910)  –  264 910  –

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities  (298 973)  –  3 124 054  2 825 081

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid  –  –  (2 859 144)  (2 859 144)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  –  –  (264 910)  (264 910)

Net cash inflow from financing activities  6 583 831  –  (3 124 054)  3 459 777

01

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]

34

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

Section FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2016

Figures in R'000s Notes 2016 2015

3. INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Carrying amount
Cost  36 407 962  35 497 320
Fair value surplus  11 815 750  11 092 397

Balance at end of year  48 223 712  46 589 717

Movement for the year
Balance at beginning of year  46 589 717  37 710 045
Additions at cost  2 397 183  5 231 980

– arising from acquisitions  1 627 541  4 746 871
– arising from subsequent expenditure  710 965  485 109
– capitalised borrowing costs*  58 677 –

[…]

Other non-cash flow items –  15 520
Lease commissions and amortised tenant installations  64 089  75 599
Realised reserves on acquisition of Fountainhead assets and liabilities –  (170 742)

 (1 676 491)  (2 636 650)

34. TAXATION PAID
Taxation payable at beginning of year  (22 392)  (47 672)
Charged to profit or loss  (93 899)  (71 822)
Foreign withholding tax accrual –  (340)
Taxation payable at end of year  4 427  22 392

 (111 864)  (97 442)

* 	 Refer to note 2 restatements and reclassifications

71

CENTURION MALL, GAUTENG

01

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]

72

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

Section FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2016

35. SEGMENTAL REPORT
The information reported to management for assessment of segment performance is split between local and international. The
local segment is split by property sectors being office, retail, industrial and specialised. In the prior year, Fountainhead was
reported as a separate segment. The comparative segmental results have been restated.

2016 2016

Figures in R'000s Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

Statement of financial position
Investment properties (excluding development properties)  17 272 670  21 060 130  10 163 302  1 202 538  –  49 698 640  –  49 698 640
Interest in associates and joint ventures  –  – –  –  1 597 967  1 597 967  16 356 418  17 954 385
Non-current assets held-for-sale  365 500  284 800 –  –  –  650 300  519 872  1 170 172
Loans receivable  – –  –  –  859 491  859 491  –  859 491
Other assets  – –  –  –  10 129 520  10 129 520  –  10 129 520

Total assets  17 638 170  21 344 930  10 163 302  1 202 538  12 586 978  62 935 918  16 876 290  79 812 208

Interest-bearing borrowings  –  –  –  –  21 506 396  21 506 396  6 683 706  28 190 102
Non-current liabilities held-for-sale  – –  –  –  –  –  185 194  185 194
Other liabilities  –  –  –  –  1 795 550  1 795 550 –  1 795 550

Total liabilities  –  – –  –  23 301 946  23 301 946  6 868 900  30 170 846

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Contractual rental income  2 449 801  2 751 315  1 170 058  138 953  –  6 510 127  –  6 510 127
Straight-line rental income accrual  –  –  –  –  38 166  38 166  –  38 166
Investment income  –  – –  –  98 355  98 355  –  98 355

Total revenue  2 449 801  2 751 315  1 170 058  138 953  136 521  6 646 648 –  6 646 648
Operating expense  (783 123)  (1 075 576)  (341 362)  (40 971)  –  (2 241 032)  –  (2 241 032)
Administration costs –  –  –  –  (180 573)  (180 573)  (29 668)  (210 241)

Net operating profit  1 666 678  1 675 739  828 696  97 982  (44 052)  4 225 043  (29 668)  4 195 375
Other gains  –  – –  –  22 576  22 576  57 460  80 036
Changes in fair values  (756 846)  731 514  290 619  42 064  (150 490)  156 861  11 610  168 471
Amortisation of intangible assets  –  –  – –  (62 856)  (62 856)  –  (62 856)
Impairment of financial assets  –  –  –  –  (4 639)  (4 639)  (9 247)  (13 886)
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation)  –  –  –  –  336 858  336 858  1 069 074  1 405 932

Profit before finance costs and taxation  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  97 397  4 673 843  1 099 229  5 773 072
Interest income  –  –  –  –  296 310  296 310  300 108  596 418
Interest expense  –  –  –  –  (1 723 101)  (1 723 101)  (262 989)  (1 986 090)
Foreign exchange gain  –  –  –  – –  –  309 941  309 941

Profit before taxation  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  (1 329 394)  3 247 052  1 446 289  4 693 341
Taxation  –  –  – –  7 532  7 532  (95 830)  (88 298)

Profit from continuing operations  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  (1 321 862)  3 254 584  1 350 459  4 605 043
Profit from discontinued operations (net of taxation) –  –  –  –  –  –  5 923  5 923

Profit for the year  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  (1 321 862)  3 254 584  1 356 382  4 610 966

01

73

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

35. SEGMENTAL REPORT
The information reported to management for assessment of segment performance is split between local and international. The
local segment is split by property sectors being office, retail, industrial and specialised. In the prior year, Fountainhead was
reported as a separate segment. The comparative segmental results have been restated.

2016 2016

Figures in R'000s Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

Statement of financial position
Investment properties (excluding development properties)  17 272 670  21 060 130  10 163 302  1 202 538  –  49 698 640  –  49 698 640
Interest in associates and joint ventures  –  – –  –  1 597 967  1 597 967  16 356 418  17 954 385
Non-current assets held-for-sale  365 500  284 800 –  –  –  650 300  519 872  1 170 172
Loans receivable  – –  –  –  859 491  859 491  –  859 491
Other assets  – –  –  –  10 129 520  10 129 520  –  10 129 520

Total assets  17 638 170  21 344 930  10 163 302  1 202 538  12 586 978  62 935 918  16 876 290  79 812 208

Interest-bearing borrowings  –  –  –  –  21 506 396  21 506 396  6 683 706  28 190 102
Non-current liabilities held-for-sale  – –  –  –  –  –  185 194  185 194
Other liabilities  –  –  –  –  1 795 550  1 795 550 –  1 795 550

Total liabilities  –  – –  –  23 301 946  23 301 946  6 868 900  30 170 846

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Contractual rental income  2 449 801  2 751 315  1 170 058  138 953  –  6 510 127  –  6 510 127
Straight-line rental income accrual  –  –  –  –  38 166  38 166  –  38 166
Investment income  –  – –  –  98 355  98 355  –  98 355

Total revenue  2 449 801  2 751 315  1 170 058  138 953  136 521  6 646 648 –  6 646 648
Operating expense  (783 123)  (1 075 576)  (341 362)  (40 971)  –  (2 241 032)  –  (2 241 032)
Administration costs –  –  –  –  (180 573)  (180 573)  (29 668)  (210 241)

Net operating profit  1 666 678  1 675 739  828 696  97 982  (44 052)  4 225 043  (29 668)  4 195 375
Other gains  –  – –  –  22 576  22 576  57 460  80 036
Changes in fair values  (756 846)  731 514  290 619  42 064  (150 490)  156 861  11 610  168 471
Amortisation of intangible assets  –  –  – –  (62 856)  (62 856)  –  (62 856)
Impairment of financial assets  –  –  –  –  (4 639)  (4 639)  (9 247)  (13 886)
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation)  –  –  –  –  336 858  336 858  1 069 074  1 405 932

Profit before finance costs and taxation  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  97 397  4 673 843  1 099 229  5 773 072
Interest income  –  –  –  –  296 310  296 310  300 108  596 418
Interest expense  –  –  –  –  (1 723 101)  (1 723 101)  (262 989)  (1 986 090)
Foreign exchange gain  –  –  –  – –  –  309 941  309 941

Profit before taxation  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  (1 329 394)  3 247 052  1 446 289  4 693 341
Taxation  –  –  – –  7 532  7 532  (95 830)  (88 298)

Profit from continuing operations  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  (1 321 862)  3 254 584  1 350 459  4 605 043
Profit from discontinued operations (net of taxation) –  –  –  –  –  –  5 923  5 923

Profit for the year  909 832  2 407 253  1 119 315  140 046  (1 321 862)  3 254 584  1 356 382  4 610 966

01

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]

74

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

Section FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2016

35. SEGMENTAL REPORT [CONTINUED]

2015 2015

Figures in R’000s Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

Statement of financial position
Investment properties (excluding development properties)  18 162 095  19 929 872  9 514 412  420 100  –  48 026 479  –  48 026 479
Interest in associates and joint ventures  – – –  –  –  –  10 434 484  10 434 484
Non-current assets held-for-sale  193 525  692 950  403 137  – –  1 289 612  –  1 289 612
Loans receivable  – – –  –  623 875  623 875  585 390  1 209 265
Other assets  – – –  –  9 528 880  9 528 880 –  9 528 880

Total assets  18 355 620  20 622 822  9 917 549  420 100  10 152 755  59 468 846  11 019 874  70 488 720

Interest-bearing borrowings  –  – –  –  22 030 859  22 030 859  1 551 507  23 582 366
Other liabilities  –  – – –  1 769 082  1 769 082  –  1 769 082

Total liabilities – – –  –  23 799 941  23 799 941  1 551 507  25 351 448

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Contractual rental income  2 257 374  2 820 293  1 021 436  42 334  –  6 141 437  –  6 141 437
Straight-line rental income accrual –  –  –  –  163 305  163 305  –  163 305
Investment income –  –  –  –  138 541  138 541  205 688  344 229

Total revenue  2 257 374  2 820 293  1 021 436  42 334  301 846  6 443 283  205 688  6 648 971
Operating expense  (740 678)  (1 078 539)  (265 233)  (259)  –  (2 084 709)  –  (2 084 709)
Administration costs  –  –  –  –  (213 571)  (213 571)  (15 263)  (228 834)

Net operating profit  1 516 696  1 741 754  756 203  42 075  88 275  4 145 003  190 425  4 335 428
Other gains  –  –  –  –  128 514  128 514  –  128 514
Changes in fair values  109 041  762 391  1 039 435  24 360  307 133  2 242 360  –  2 242 360
Amortisation of intangible assets  –  –  –  –  (62 856)  (62 856)  –  (62 856)
Impairment of financial assets –  –  –  – – – – –
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation) – –  –  –  – –  453 053  453 053

Profit before finance costs and taxation  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  461 066  6 453 021  643 478  7 096 499
Interest income  –  –  –  –  146 718  146 718  102 593  249 311
Interest expense  –  –  –  –  (1 613 779)  (1 613 779)  (69 285)  (1 683 064)
Foreign exchange gain  – –  –  –  –  –  (223 072)  (223 072)

Profit before taxation  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  (1 005 995)  4 985 960  453 714  5 439 674
Taxation  –  –  –  –  238 755  238 755  (68 093)  170 662

Profit from continuing operations  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  (767 240)  5 224 715  385 621  5 610 336
Profit from discontinued operations (net of taxation)  – –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Profit for the year  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  (767 240)  5 224 715  385 621  5 610 336

01

75

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

35. SEGMENTAL REPORT [CONTINUED]

2015 2015

Figures in R’000s Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

Statement of financial position
Investment properties (excluding development properties)  18 162 095  19 929 872  9 514 412  420 100  –  48 026 479  –  48 026 479
Interest in associates and joint ventures  – – –  –  –  –  10 434 484  10 434 484
Non-current assets held-for-sale  193 525  692 950  403 137  – –  1 289 612  –  1 289 612
Loans receivable  – – –  –  623 875  623 875  585 390  1 209 265
Other assets  – – –  –  9 528 880  9 528 880 –  9 528 880

Total assets  18 355 620  20 622 822  9 917 549  420 100  10 152 755  59 468 846  11 019 874  70 488 720

Interest-bearing borrowings  –  – –  –  22 030 859  22 030 859  1 551 507  23 582 366
Other liabilities  –  – – –  1 769 082  1 769 082  –  1 769 082

Total liabilities – – –  –  23 799 941  23 799 941  1 551 507  25 351 448

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Contractual rental income  2 257 374  2 820 293  1 021 436  42 334  –  6 141 437  –  6 141 437
Straight-line rental income accrual –  –  –  –  163 305  163 305  –  163 305
Investment income –  –  –  –  138 541  138 541  205 688  344 229

Total revenue  2 257 374  2 820 293  1 021 436  42 334  301 846  6 443 283  205 688  6 648 971
Operating expense  (740 678)  (1 078 539)  (265 233)  (259)  –  (2 084 709)  –  (2 084 709)
Administration costs  –  –  –  –  (213 571)  (213 571)  (15 263)  (228 834)

Net operating profit  1 516 696  1 741 754  756 203  42 075  88 275  4 145 003  190 425  4 335 428
Other gains  –  –  –  –  128 514  128 514  –  128 514
Changes in fair values  109 041  762 391  1 039 435  24 360  307 133  2 242 360  –  2 242 360
Amortisation of intangible assets  –  –  –  –  (62 856)  (62 856)  –  (62 856)
Impairment of financial assets –  –  –  – – – – –
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation) – –  –  –  – –  453 053  453 053

Profit before finance costs and taxation  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  461 066  6 453 021  643 478  7 096 499
Interest income  –  –  –  –  146 718  146 718  102 593  249 311
Interest expense  –  –  –  –  (1 613 779)  (1 613 779)  (69 285)  (1 683 064)
Foreign exchange gain  – –  –  –  –  –  (223 072)  (223 072)

Profit before taxation  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  (1 005 995)  4 985 960  453 714  5 439 674
Taxation  –  –  –  –  238 755  238 755  (68 093)  170 662

Profit from continuing operations  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  (767 240)  5 224 715  385 621  5 610 336
Profit from discontinued operations (net of taxation)  – –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Profit for the year  1 625 737  2 504 145  1 795 638  66 435  (767 240)  5 224 715  385 621  5 610 336

01

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]

76

GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 2016

REDEFINE PROPERTIES

Section FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2016

Figures in R'000s 2016 2015

36. COMMITMENTS
Capital commitments
Property acquisitions  250 465  741 153
Property under development  1 495 105  1 416 983
Capital improvements on investment properties  891 772  812 765

– approved and committed  891 772  812 765

 2 637 342  2 970 901

Operating lease commitments
Commitments due in respect of leases entered into by Redefine on
leasehold property
– Due within one year  19 313  15 443